

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR.

Present : **Tmt.N.Renuga**, B.A., B.L.,

District Munsif, Sulur

Wednesday, the 19th day of July 2023

I.A.No.4/2023

in

O.S.No.192/2021

1. S.V.Palanisamy, S/o.Venkidusamy, Hindu, aged about 65 years, residing at Door No.1/471, Neelambur village, Palladam Taluk, Coimbatore.

2. S.V.Easwaran, S/o.Venkidusamy, Hindu, aged about 80 years, residing at Door No.1/471, Neelambur village, Palladam Taluk, Coimbatore.

...Petitioners/ Defendants

/ Vs /

M.Kandhasamy, S/o.Marappa gounder, Hindu, aged about 82 years, residing at No.1, Kaveri Nagar, Thanneer Panthal, V.K.Road, Peelamedu, Coimbatore – 641004.

...Respondent/Plaintiff

Petition filed by the petitioners under Order 7 rule 11 and section 151 of CPC to reject the plaint in OS.No.192/2021 on the ground of jurisdiction and for non joinder of necessary party.

Date of the petition: 20.01.2023

This petition is coming on 23.06.2023 for final hearing before me in the presence of Thiru.E.Gopalakrishnan, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Thiru.S.Anandraj, Advocate for the Respondent and upon perusing the records and having stood over for consideration till this day this court Final order and direct as follows:

1. *that the petition be and the same is hereby dismissed ; and*
2. *that there be no cost.*

MEMO OF COSTS

FOR PETITIONER SIDE

FOR RESPONDENT SIDE

NIL

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 19th day of July 2023.

Sd/N.Renuga

District Munsif,
Sulur.

Final Order
I.A.No.4/2023 in
O.S.No.192/2021
Dated : 19.07.2023
DMC, Sulur.